Snohomish County Council



Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2023-0291 **Version**: 1

Type: Motion Status: Approved

File created: 3/17/2023 In control: General Legislative Session

On agenda: 4/5/2023 Final action: 4/5/2023

Title: Motion 23-124, authorizing the County Executive to sign an Intergovernmental Agreement for transfer

of a fire vehicle between Snohomish County and Snohomish County Fire Protection District 4

Sponsors: Airport, Nickolis Landgraff

Indexes:

Code sections: 3.04.140 (1) - Award, execution, by whom, RCW 39.33 - Intergovernmental Disposition of Property,

RCW 39.34 - Interlocal Cooperation Act

Attachments: 1. Motion 23-124, 2. Staff Report, 3. Agreement - SIGNED, 4. Motion Assignment Slip

	Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
_	4/5/2023	1	General Legislative Session	Approved	Pass
	3/28/2023	1	Finance and Economic Development Committee	Moved to the GLS Consent Agenda	
	3/28/2023	1	Administrative Session	Assigned	

Executive/Council Action Form (ECAF)

ITEM TITLE:

Motion 23-124, authorizing the County Executive to sign an Intergovernmental Agreement for transfer of fire vehicle between Snohomish County and Snohomish County Fire Protection District 4

DEPARTMENT: Airport

ORIGINATOR: Joshua Cole

EXECUTIVE RECOMMENDATION: Neepaporn Boungjaktha (3/20/23)

PURPOSE: To authorize an intergovernmental agreement between Snohomish County Fire District 4 and Snohomish County Airport for transfer of a vehicle.

BACKGROUND: .

- Snohomish County Fire District 4, a municipal corporation, has a surplus fire vehicle that they are
 unable to consistently staff and are willing to transfer ownership of the vehicle essentially free of
 charge to the Airport.
- Pursuant to the Agreement, the Fire District 4 will transfer the vehicle and associated equipment to the Airport, Fire Division, who has qualified firefighters to utilize/operate the fire truck. The Airport Fire Division will keep, maintain, operate, and cross staff the vehicle for response and readiness as an initial response to MCI and/or large emergency incidents when called upon including responses within the jurisdiction of the District pursuant to SnoComm emergency dispatch procedures.
- The Airport shall incur the costs of title transfer and associated maintenance. Further, the Airport shall

not call the fire	vehicle for top	(10) years without first	at offering	to transfor	the vehicle back to the	ho Eiro
District at no co		(10) years without his	st offering	to transier	the vehicle back to the	ne riie
FISCAL IMPLICATION	IS:					
EXPEND : FUND, AGY, C	RG, ACTY, OBJ, AL	URRENT YR	2ND YF	₹	1ST 6 YRS	
TOTAL						
DEVENUE, EURO A OV		o= OUDDENIT VD	OND W		407.0.7/00	
REVENUE: FUND, AGY,	ORG, REV, SOUR	CE CURRENT YR	2ND YF	τ	1ST 6 YRS	
TOTAL						
DEPARTMENT FISCA	LIMPACINOI	ES: No fiscal impact.				
CONTRACT INFORMA	ATION:					
ORIGINAL X	_CONTRACT#	ILA	AN	IOUNT T	ransfer	_
AMENDMENT	CONTRACT#		AM			- -
Camtua at Davia d						
Contract Period ORIGINAL	START Effecti	ve Date	END	10 Years		
AMENDMENT	START		END			•
						•
OTHER DEPARTMEN				•	· ·	